YeRoll Call Number Agenda Item Nué)er

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH
BAKER ELECTRIC, INC.
FOR ADDITIONAL WORK ON THE
COURT AVENUE STREETSCAPE REHABILITATION
FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $44,338.50

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, lowa, that the attached
Change Order No. 2 between the City of Des Moines and Baker Electric, Inc., John Layland,
Executive Vice President, 111 Jackson Street, Des Moines, Iowa, 50315, for addltlonal work on
the Court Avenue Streetscape Rehabilitation, in an amount not to exceed $44,338.50, be and is
hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute said change order.

(Council Communication Number ﬂt Q22 attached)

Activity ID 04-2007-013

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: 7744#\//«, >/ W{
Kathleen Vandérpoo
Deputy City Attorney

=R Funding Source: 2008-09 CIP, Page Street-11, Court Avenue Streetscape — Two-way Traffic
Conversion, STR225

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS [ NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
TENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
VLASSIS .
above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk




Summary of Change Orders

Court Avenue Streetscape Rehabilitation
Activity ID 04-2007-013

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Consultant 4/1/2008
Provide different light pole model than originally $7,200.88
specified. This change is being made because the base
configuration of the specified light poles could fit over the
conduits in the existing base as originally thought.

2 Consultant
Extend the existing anchor bolts and modify the existing $44,338.50
light bases along Court Avenue to work with the new light
poles.
Original Contract Amount $626,358.41
Total Change Orders $51,539.38
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 8.23%

Thursday, April 10, 2008 Page 1 of 1



TA\ENG\Desi1gn\B4\2007\813\Drawings \Loc_Map\LOC_MAP.DGN  22-AUG-2087 10:11

NIV NL 5
FILMORE .
= = \
FREMONT| &| & — e
W w > 2t
& « = st
BUCHANN | T r "
IS =
o WALKER ~
& g st \4 )
VA .
—— ) —
———
\ “ﬁ/_“, = =
Ol )
) S ©
g st W L
A [
CENTER ST WORES s ¥\ gra® 2 5 B R
3 Z o STATE \, \a
o)
PQSRTK 3 o & CAPITOL 9
\ ° e &t UL
- WaTSON |POWELL] JR. | WAY Heh2 E S € K
Z\ = \_QCUS‘ & o = ) &
[=] xi o E
E2\% L1 = o e fn )
o - 3 o /‘ - % fo ) —
= El= o ~ ) kal 3
& & B & ¢ =B\ o T
/é ; 0 5 4 2 ) | : fT'-m-l.L fopmmnd
LINDENL 5T - w 2 A
& e &\ v e X Y P
2 E/G//(‘ . z &) Plae = St /M{;ﬁé
> ERS o v R ; F—
\‘\Nﬂ’/ v ™ 3 g W g g g1 o
ooust ) o) % NE M A H
R\)\\) s i} E“R‘( . R b @ (i_D“ COHEN
wed TAVBY " — N @ s PARK \
5;\ & o2 \g sTE = Do AL o ~ = é\% )
crERRY S1 Y\ = 2 % e S \a ALEN % 3 e = =
S L Jp PRWY_\D RING % & o1t -~ @ _ =
P P, ; \ WeST L 'E\é‘(‘ ‘\ e, 0 ”D:r. = o gl
T — —_\ 5 % KRR PAx S (oM %
|2k We \—fﬂ\/\l \ 5\
g MEST o I\ \ N ~ =
I> WABASH LKl gr PRy ) 3 & LINE] % ’1@? S &, o W st st
o z : PIRVERSIDE N, /7S »
= % o T\2 Al / /gl @
! PN Z
= T\ WInE UR - Nl W el
& |turne st W sl siZ) \F A '/ st e e po A=
g 2\ \& @, L S W \ o,
A @ 1\ & Y sr S e
2 j % L ~
\ v R e 0,?’ Ly QA;;\ e [
- 3 (N} 4 }/ / ; JA Ck, U \\‘\ \,‘\\\
R/ .
/ \.%-% RS\ 2, N ‘7’0 ”Gg A Je A 5 L
Y St \= \ SN, S lon, Son P - -
- ‘ > WA S QAN RS e & 5
/ — \ N / /&0rs, " Py £ & Dungge, & » - =
—/‘_’*‘“\\ ﬁm \ OLU o, & AMOS kS & E =
WE e T AN 9, %, 1ERN T e & @ e
\ AL ottty 5
L T P 41@ Paref c E EDISON| AVE
%S AN 0L E
\) /"J OB 2 \%:\ ST R"’%”ﬁ;@ﬁ 2 @ \EHILLSIDE _AvE] —8Us ave HILLSIDE
— o5 \LLSL“E HARTFORD _AVE A
Lake / e 3% - \ . S B
N

PROJECT
LOCATION | GO ok woles

COURT AVE. STREETSCAPE REHABILITATION
ACTIVITY I1.D. 04-2007-013




7

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA INITIATED BY:
DATE: April 7, 2008 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT NO. 2 DCity
CONTRACTOR: Baker Electric, Inc. Clcontractor
PROJECT: Court Avenue Streetscape Rehabilitation ACTIVITY ID:: 04-2007-013 [X|consultant
SUBPROJECT: N/4 ACTIVITY ID:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER AND PURPOSE

2.01 Extend the anchor bolts and raise the concrete base on all existing light pole bases on Court Avenue as shown on
Attachement 1. This change is required to provide sufficient anchor bolt length to attach the new poles to the existing
concrete bases. It was originally thought that the new poles could be mounted on the existing bases without any
modifications, however after a detailed investigation of each base, anchor bolts on 41 out of 49 of the existing light
bases were found to be too short to work with the new poles. The new poles have a different bolting arrangement than
the existing poles and require a slightly longer anchor bolt. For uniformity, all bases on Court Avenue will be revised.
This base modification will also help protect the base of the aluminum pole from damage during snow removal
operations.

2.02 Provide additional staging and traffic control to install the new lights and construct the light base modifications on
Court Ave. Originally, the new poles could be installed the same day as the old poles were removed. Additional staging,
and barricading will now be required to remove the existing pole, construct the base modifications, and return to install
the new pole.

2.03. Construct the new bases on 4th Street 3 inches above the walk surface to match to the revised base height along
Court Avenue.

SETTLEMENT FOR COST OF CHANGED WORK
A. CHANGE OF PLANS TO BE INCLUDED IN AS-BUILT MEASUREMENT OF CONTRACT ITEMS:

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT PRICE INCREASE OR DECREASE(-)
NET CHANGE PART A $0.00
B. ITEMS FOR WHICH CONTRACT UNIT PRICES ARE NOT ESTABLISHED:
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT PRICE INCREASE OR DECREASE(-)
2.01 Modify existing light bases-Court Ave. 49 EACH $766.50 $37,558.50
2.02 Additional staging and traffic control 71LS $6,780.00 $6,780.00
2.03 Revise top of base elevation on 4th Street 711LS $0.00 $0.00
NET CHANGE PART B $44,338.50
Original Contract Amount $626,358.41 TOTAL $44,338.50
Previously Authorized Change Orders $7,200.88
Amount of Change By This Change Order $44,338.50
New Contract Amount Including This Change Order $677,897.79
Percentage of CHange Orders to Original Contract 8.23%
&/-8 -Zoog

H GRAY, CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER DATE

17( 00 /2008 o ‘
OJECT ENGINEER DATE JEBSREWER, CITY ENGINEER DATE
L-4-oo¥
BAKER ELECTRIC, INC DATE RICHARD A. CLARK, CITY MANAGER DATE
Distribition: File ___ Finance
___Contractor: Baker Electric, Inc. __ Consultant: Brian Clark & Assoc.
__Project Engineer: Gary Hlavka __Inspection: Marty McKinnie ROLL CALLNO. DATE

__Traffic Engineer: Jennifer Dakovich

Change Order 2 Form 04-2007-013




| v v
> B
N\ v o v &
s | v 8 .
‘ HE bl v ! WHAE :
. v —
. . V
. © .
7 v.\\\\, \\
v 4 . .
v . . =
v s
\ o . . v ~N
> L I
ERE ;9 = e
ANNOYY 114 OL g3d33N SY =1 >
SNIAV LNO ‘a38 ONILLIS VINH A = N } Ll =~ @
ANV SHIAVd MOINE TIVLSNIZY S = . v — .
"INOD \ s £ = P,

Hva3d G31V0O AXOd3 e#

‘WHO4

FE8NLONOS WOXL AaLVIIO
S3ANIT WJO4 TV SAOWH
"1031IHOYY 3dVOSANY1 A"
J3N0¥ddY SV HSINId any
GNVH 'SNOILVANIWWODIH
- SHIFUNLOVANNYIN OL
ONIGHOIIV 30V1d ANV
Q3IXIW 39 TIVHS TVRIFLVIN
JHL "IVND3 A3A0HddY HO
SNOISNZLX3 ONILOOd XIN
J1FHONOD L 12 FLIHOWIIS

'§3903 a37001

‘0ZVL NV1d 338
(0v19) INVIVas WIxINA

“HIANILX3 1708 9aH % (.£)

'SLNN ONIM3IATT OGH ANV
SNOISN31X3 17049 9aH

‘NOISN3LX3 1INANOD

'FLIHONOD FHL Ol a3lNddv 39

TIVHS ANNOdWO3 ONIMND

F181LLYVdNOD a3Sva d3IvM Y
SHNOH ¢/ ¥31dV "AORi3d ONIMND
\ JH1 ONIENA L13M NIVINIY TIVHS
\\ ANV 30V4HNS F134ONOD 3H1L WO
“ FHNLSION 40 NOILJHOSAY LNIAJ¥d OL
‘ININIOVd OL HOIMd “UILVYM LNIIDIH4NS
HLIM Q31133M3dd 39 TIVHS dYTHNd 3HL
"ANFTAHLIIATOd ANV dVTIRING 13M HLIM
SUNOH ¢ ¥04 A3a¥3aA0D I8 TIVHS AL3I-HONOD
IHL 'ONIHSINIA Y314V ATILVIGINNI €

'J1IHONOD ONIOV1d

Ol HOd Y31VM ONIONVLS ON HLIM AYa 32v4Hns
J31VHNLvsS 39 TIVHS 31vH1sanNS FHL "1O31IHOHY

IdVOSANY IHL A€ A3.103¥Id SV ‘A3AOW3N

39 TIVHS ‘1SV1d ¥IV HO SH)0!d SV HONS ‘S100L
UNVH A9 G3AOW3Y 39 NV 1VHIL TVIRHILVA 3S00T
HIHLO TIV ANV 'SINE3d “TVIHILVYIA ONIMVIS

ANV ONITIVdS ‘34 ONILLIS YIWH ANV SHOIH4
JHL ONIAOWIY A8 3HVd3d 39 TIVHS 30V4HNS
ONILSIXZ FHL 'F1THONOD ONIOV1d OL ¥ORId 2

‘NOILVTIVLSNI OL ¥HOIRId
d3N0¥ddV 38 LSNN ST LI IHVMAHVYH 1TV L
«S3LON«

PROJECT NUMBER: 070 52

DATE:

®

1
o

0 -

a Y

oN

3* 1}

m o
zgo| &
n|uO (') ™
QulolhZ 5
Sod 0
WZ sk o
rzifer« g
EO|l,PE 3
< O(wwd 4
2Flo2m =
Ol 2 «
MToEHm
wZzlp2zw 2
JulEd<y E
3£0L " &
L5

=

P

£| ©

< (&)

m
n|3E
| » g
H|o5§
<lze

m e
R
<%t
+| 28
—— &
|8
<|g:
S EE
O|B¢

4l =z a8
| < %8
o =%

2o Rmm

2F| m| 5§

[2.0]

8l=| ¢

3|z m

C| B
3 5




'_/-\

Za

éw

i 2

w3

=0

% T Z

Xu %

D< < .
> W , L
Z = wn Ll o
o i < om
<0 ¥ m w
b 3 8 4
xr S e e

ANCHOR BOLTS.
TOOLED EDGES.

CONDUITS

PROJECT NUMBER: 07052

PATE 04-08-08

POLE MOUNT REVISION
ATTACHMENT #1 TO CHANGE ORDER #2

SCAE NOT TO SCALE

@ l BRIAN CLARK + ASSOCIATES

| LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE } PLANNING | URBAN DESIGN
1300 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 200 + DES MOINES, [OWA 50309 TEL (515) 288/4875 + FAX (515) 288359 + BCADESIGHR.COM

CITY OF DES MOINES
COURT AVENUE STREETSCAPE
REHABILITATION

ACTIVITY 1.D. 04-2007-013

PG 2

L1.0




